New York City: 

Sir-I request that your Board (in accordance with the provisions of subdivision 
8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter) recommend to the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment the issue of Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of 
twenty-three thousand five hundred dollars ($23,500), to provide for the deficiency 
in the appropriation allowed in the Budget for 1909 of this Department for the final 
disposition of garbage in the Borough of The Bronx. the contract for which was 
authorized be the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on December 18, 1908, to

[...]

\Whereas. The Commissioner of Street Cleaning, on the suggestion of the 
Comptroller of The City of New York, has requested the Board of Aldermen to 
recommend to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment an issue of Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of twenty-three thousand five hundred dollars ($23,500), to pro-
vide for the deficiency in the appropriation to he allowed to the Department of Street 
Cleaning in the Budget of 1909 for the final disposition of garbage in the Borough 
of The Bronx, the contract for which was authorized by the Board of Estimate and

[...]

necessary in order to facilitate the immensely increased traffic which must be diverted 
to this locality through the operation of the new transit facilities. 

It therefore recommends that the said resolution be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 
hundred and ten thousand dollars ($110,000) to provide means for the erec-
tion of a new bridge over Dutch Kills Creek on the line of Hunters Point 
avenue, in the Borough of Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol